Shanghai Huaming Power Equipment Co.,Ltd.
ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TYPE CMD
 OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
HM 0.460.1901
1
ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TYPE CMD
Operation Instructions
HM 0.460.1901

This operation instruction includes all the necessary information for the installation and operation of
CMD OLTC.
1.1 Type Designation
1.1.1. Basic Connection Number
4
Insulation grade of tap selector (Table 1)       Unit: kV
Code of Insulation
Distance Code
Tap selector B Tap selector C Tap selector D Tap selector DE
1.2/50µs 50Hz 1min 1.2/50µs 50Hz 1min 1.2/50µs 50Hz 1min 1.2/50µs 50Hz 1min
a 265 50 365 82 490 105 550 120
b 265 50 350 82 490 146 550 160
a0
I ≤ 600A 90 20 90 20 90 20 90 20
I ≥ 1000A 130 20 130 20 130 20 130 20
a1 150 30 150 30 150 30 150 30
c1 500 145 550 180 590 225 660 230
c2 500 145 550 195 590 225 660 250
Note: ao internal insulation level refers to an insulation level with zinc oxide Zinc Oxide protection gap, 100%
              response at 1.2/50µs and 90kv BIL.
          ao internal insulation level refers to an insulation level with spark protection gap, 100% response at 1.2/50µs
              and 130kv BIL.
Fig 2. Basic Connection Drawings
Linear regulation Reversing regulation
Coarse & fine regulation Spark protection gap Zinc Oxide Varistor
Explanation for Insulation Distance Code:
a. Between Maximum and Minimum tap positions of same-phrase voltage regulation windings, also between start
    terminal and end terminal of same-phrase coarse windings;
b. Between any tap positions of different-phrase voltage regulation windings or between any terminals of different-
    phrase coarse windings;
a0: Between tap positions and preselected tap positions of diverter switch;
a1: Between  contacts of tap selector on any tap positions(connected or unconnected):
c1: Start terminal and current output terminal  of same-phrase coarse winding;
c2: Between contacts of start terminal of coarse windings.
HM0.460.1901
5
1.1.3 The operating condition of OLTC
a. The storage ambient temperature of OLTC is from -25℃ to 40℃ . The storage humidity of the
OLTC should be no more than 85 percent.
The service temperature of standard designed OLTC is -25℃ to 40℃
If the temperature exceeds the range of above (-25℃ to 40℃ ), please specify when ordering.
To meet the ordering requirements and comply with the operating environment, if the requested
service temperature is out of the range of -25℃ to 40℃ , the material and accessories of the OLTC
will be specially designed and selected.
b. The vertical inclination level of the OLTC on the transformer towards ground level should not
exceed 2%.
c. The operation site should be free from serious dust and other explosive and erosive gases.
1.1.4 Technical data of Type CMD On Load Tap Changer (Table 2)
Item Specification CMD III CMD I
1 Max. Rated Through Current (A) 400 600 1000 400 600 1000 1600 2400
2 Rated Frequency (Hz) 50 or 60
3 Connection way
Three-phase for neutral point of star connection
Single phase for any connection
4 Max. rated step voltage (V) 3300 4000 3300 4000
5 Rated step capacity (kVA) 1500 1600 3000 1500 1600 3000 4400 5600
6
Short Circuit